

ST No.1(10)2024
SC No. 14 of 2024

Order No.05

Dated 03.10.2024

None of the 4 accused persons are produced from the J/c.

No report is received from the Correctional Home.

Ld. PP in charge is present.

Ld. lawyer for the accused Md. Nawab @ Nabab Arju files a petition U/S 457 Cr.p.c praying for release of vehicle bearing regd. No.W.B-32AD / 4246 on the ground stated therein. Copy not served . Ld lawyer is directed to serve the copy of the same to the prosecution.

Call for the report from the IO regarding release of the seized vehicle.

It has been reported by the Ld. Defence counsel that the accused persons are lodged in Sub Divisional Correctional Home at Islampur and accordingly Superintendent of the said Correctional Home is directed to produce all the accused persons on 08.11.2024.

To. **08.11.2024**. for production of accused, consideration of charge,report and hearing of the petition.

Let a copy of this order be send to Sub Divisional Correctional Home, for information and taking necessary steps.

D/C by me:

Addl. Sessions Judge , KSG

SD/-
Shri Sujit Kumar Mehrotra
Addl.. Sessions Judge, Kurseong