

ST No.4(3)2025  
SC No. 14 of 2024

Order No. 13  
Dated 07.04.2025

All the four accused persons are in JC are not produced physically and they are also could not be produced through audio / video medium from the J/c due to power cut.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused Nabab Arzoo is present.

Ld. Lawyers for other three accused persons are absent and none appears for them till 3.20PM.

Ld. P.P in-charge Smt. Sapna Rai is present and submits that the CD is not available with her and the same is lying with the Ld. PP Office at Jalpaiguri Circuit Bench.

This date stands for consideration of charge but in view of above facts and circumstances the matter for consideration of charge as well as the bail petition of two accused persons namely, Sarfaraz and Aadil Alam filed on 25.03.2025 could not be taken up today and shall be taken up on the next day on production of the accused persons.

Superintendent of Kurseong Sub-Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused persons on the date fixed.

Received report from the SI Mantosh Sarkar of Kurseong PS regarding verification of general power of attorney of Aurangzeb filed along-with a prayer for release of the seized vehicle of accused Nabab Arzoo as well as regarding prayer for release of the vehicle.

It reveals therefrom that although the general power of attorney of the accused Nabab Arzoo has been verified from the Notary Public of Islampur and found to be genuine but his report does not speak about anything regarding the registered owner of the said vehicle. IO raises objection about release of the seized vehicle bearing Reg: No. WB 32AD/4246 on the ground that the said vehicle was used for kidnapping the VG and committing the offence of rape and murder

Accordingly, IC Kurseong PS is directed to submit the detailed report regarding the ownership of the seized vehicle as well as any other relevant aspect with respect to the prayer for release of the said vehicle by the date fixed positively.

Let a copy of this order be send to IC Kurseong PS for information and strict compliance.

Accused persons are remanded to J.C till 30.04.2025.

To **30.04.2025** for production, report, consideration of charge and hearing of the bail petition as well as release of the vehicle.

D/C by me:

Addl. Sessions Judge , KSG

SD/-Shri Sujit Kumar Mehrotra  
Addl.Sessions Judge, Kurseong  
JO Code No. WB 00601.