

SC No. 14 of 2024

Order No. 17

Dated 20.06.2025

Accused Adil Alam on CB is present.

Ld. Lawyer Mr. Kaizer Choudhary, Mr. Sanjay Goyal and Mr. Ibrar Alam filed a joint V- Nama for the accused Adil Alam.

Accused Gufur Alam, Sarfaraj @ Sanfaraz and Nabab Arju are produced from JC .

Ld. Lawyer Mr. Dawa Narbu Bhutia files V- Nama for the accused Gufur Alam, Sarfaraj @ Sanfaraz and he also files a petition praying for time for charge hearing on the grounds stated therein.

None appear for the accused Nabab Arju and being asked whether any lawyer be appointed from the SDLSC Panel to defend him or not, he submits that he would engaged his lawyer as per his choice by the next date.

Ld. Lawyer for the defacto-complainant files a petition praying for allowing the defacto-complainant to engage private counsel. Copy served to the State.

Ld. PP-in-charge Smt. Sapna Rai is present.

Having heard all the parties and considering the ground of adjournment, prayer for adjournment of today's hearing is allowed for the ends of justice.

Accused Gufur Alam, Sarfaraj @ Sanfaraz and Nabab Arju are remanded to JC till **23.07.2025**.

To **23.07.2025** for production, appearance, hearing of the defacto-complainant's petition as well as charge hearing .

D/C by me.

Sd/- Shri Sujit Kumar Mehrotra  
Addl. Sessions Judge, Kurseong  
JO Code No. WB 00601