

SC No. 14 of 2024

Order No. 21

Dated 18.08.2025

Accused Adil Alam, Gafur Alam and Nabab Arju on CB is present along-with their ld. Lawyers.

Another accused Nabab Arju is in JC is not produced before the Court today due to non availability of police escort.

Ld PP-in-charge Smt. Sapna Rai is present.

Received a copy of the bail order in respect of accused Nabab Arju passed by the Hon'ble Circuit Bench at Calcutta High Court, Jalpaiguri in c/w C.R.M (M) 175 of 2025 arising out of SC 14 of 2024.

Seen.

Let the same be kept in the record.

Ld. P.O is retire on superannuation on 31.07.2025 from the service and accordingly Shri Abhiram Barman Judge Special, CBI Court, Siliguri is the in-charge of our Court and Office.

Hence, the case is adjourned.

Accused Nabab Arju is remanded to JC till **18.09.2025**

To **18.09.2025** for production, appearance and consideration of charge.

D/C by me.

Sd/- Addl. Sessions Judge, I/C Kurseong