

Order No.25

Dated 10.12.2025

Out of four accused persons three accused viz. Adil Alam, Gafur Alam & Nabab Arju on CB is present along-with their Id. Lawyers.

Another accused Nabab Arju is in JC and not produced today due to non-availability of police escort and vehicle .

Ld PP-in-charge Smt. Sapna Rai is present.

Ld. P.O is retire on superannuation on 31.07.2025 from the service and accordingly Shri Madan Mohan Mishra, Ld. Additional District & Sessions Judge 3rd Court, Darjeeling is the in-charge of this Court and Office.

Hence the case is adjourned.

Accused Nabab Arju is remanded to JC till **24.12.2025**.

To **24.12.2025** for production, appearance and consideration of charge.

D/C by me.

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Kurseong  
( In-Charge)