

SC. 14/2024

Order No. 27

Dated 23.02.2026

Today is fixed for production and appearance and consideration of charge .

Out of four accused persons three accused persons viz. Adil Alam, Gafur Alam & Sarfaraz @ Sanfaraz on CB are present along- with their Ld. Lawyers.

Another accused Nabab Arju is physically produced from JC through VC.

Ld. P.P. in charge Smt. Sapna Rai is present .

Regular PO Shri Hemanta Sinha, Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Kurseong is retained as a Presiding Officer in the SIR process by the Hon'ble High Court , Calcutta and accordingly Shri Akhilesh Kumar Pandey Ld. Addl. District & Sessions Judge , 1<sup>st</sup> Court Darjeeling is the in charge of this Court and Office.

In view of the above facts and circumstances the case is adjourned today for ends of justice.

Accused Nabab Arju be remanded to JC till **13.03.2026**

Fix **13.03.2026** for physical production and appearance and consideration of charge .

D/C by me:

SD/-  
I/C Addl.Sessions Judge,  
Kurseong