

ST 3 (5) 2026
SC. 14/2024

Order No.30

Dated 14.05.2026

Today is fixed for production /appearance and consideration of charge .

Out of four accused persons three viz. Adil Alam, Gafur Alam & Sarfaraz @ Sanfaraz on CB are present along- with their Ld. Lawyers.

Another accused Nabab Arju is in JC and he is produced physically before this Court.

Ld. P.P. in charge Smt. Sapna Rai is present .

C.D is produced.

Ld. P.P in-charge submits that there are sufficient materials against the accused persons for presuming that they have committed offence punishable U/Sec.364/302/201/376/511/34 and accordingly charge be framed against them.

On the other hand, Ld. Defence Counsel raises no objection.

Perused the CR and the CD.

Having considered the prosecution's materials, as available with the CR and CD, I am of the view that there are grounds for presuming that the accused persons have committed punishable U/Secs.364/302/201/376/511/34.

Accordingly charge is framed for the offence punishable U/Secs.364/302/201/376/511/34 against the accused persons in open Court and in a separate sheet of paper. Let the same be kept with the CR. The substance of the charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused persons in Hindi and Nepali language in open Court to which he pleads not guilty and claims to be tried.

Accused is remanded to JC till **29.06.2026**.

Fix **29.06.2026** for appearance/ production evidence of C.S.W. No.1.

Issue summons accordingly.

Alamats if any, are directed to be produced on the each & every date of trial.

Accused person on bail is directed to appear on the date fixed.

B.C to do needful.

D/C by me:

SD/-Addl.Sessions Judge,
Kurseong.